




June 16, 1993

Bruce McPherson

305 Beel Drive

Santa Cruz, California  95060






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-93-235

Dear Mr. McPherson:


This is in response to your request for advice concerning the propriety of using campaign funds under the "personal use" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   This letter is based on facts provided in your letter dated June 4, 1993, and our telephone conversation of June 11, 1993. 






QUESTIONS


1.  Under the Act, may a candidate in a special election campaign use campaign funds for the following expenditures:



(a)  A $250 expenditure for the candidate to attend a dinner sponsored by the Dan Lungren for Attorney General Committee;



(b)  A $100 contribution to the California Republican Party to help the party conduct a statewide survey on various issues; and



(c)  A $100 contribution to the California Republican Party to assist candidates in the large number of California special elections this year, one of which could be yours.

CONCLUSIONS


1.
A candidate in a special election may make the following expenditures which are reasonably related to a political purpose as follows:



(a)  A $250 expenditure to attend a dinner where Attorney General Dan Lungren is a guest speaker.



(b)  A $100 contribution to the California Republican Party to help the party conduct a statewide survey on various issues.



(c)  A $100 contribution to the California Republican Party to assist candidates in the large number of California special elections this year, one of which could be the candidate's election, provided the candidate's funds are segregated from funds that will be used to make contributions to other candidates in any special election.  

ANALYSIS


Any expenditure of campaign funds to seek office must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political purpose.  In addition, where an expenditure confers a substantial personal benefit on the candidate or officeholder, the expenditure must be directly related to a political purpose.  (Section 89512.)  


You are a candidate for the California State Assembly in a special election.  You ask whether it is permissible to use campaign funds to make a $250 contribution to the Dan Lungren for Attorney General Committee in order for you to attend a dinner featuring Mr. Lungren as a guest speaker.  The purpose for attending the dinner is to learn more about "law and order" issues in the state and to meet potential supporters in Monterey County which is part of the Assembly district for which you are a candidate. 


You also ask about two other expenditures:  (1) a contribution of $100 to the California Republican Party to help your party conduct a statewide survey on various issues and (2) a

$100 contribution to support the party in its efforts to assist candidates in the large number of California special elections this year, one of which could be yours.  You state that the efforts of the party could be useful in your own campaign.  


These expenditures are reasonably related to a political purpose, which is to assist you in your candidacy, and therefore, they are permissible expenditures of campaign funds.  However, Section 85304 continues to prohibit candidates from transferring campaign funds to any candidate who is subject to any valid contribution limitations, including special elections and where there is a valid local contribution limit.  (SEIU v. Fair Political Practical Commission (9th Cir. 1992) 955 F.2d 1312, cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 112 S.Ct. 3056.)


Section 85304 provides:


No candidate for elective office or committee controlled by that candidate or candidates for elective office shall transfer any contribution to any other candidate for elective office.  Transfers of funds between candidates or their controlled committees are prohibited.


Thus, to ensure your second contribution does not result in a prohibited transfer to another candidate in a special election, you should advise the party that the contribution should be segregated from funds that will be used to make contributions to other candidates in any special election.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Jeff Marschner

General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca


Counsel, Legal Division
